
2024 Michigan Certificate of Need Annual Survey
Basic Total Acute Care Utilization Statistics by County
Report 021

Facility Hosp Number of Licensed Patient Days Average Daily Occupancy Length of

Number Facility Name Group* Licen. Beds Bed Days of Care Discharges Census Rate Stay (Days)

02.0010 MUNISING MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 32 11 4,026 308 74 0.8 7.7% 4.2

COUNTY 2: ALGER 1 Facility 11 4,026 308 74 0.8 7.7% 4.2

03.0031 ASCENSION BORGESS-PIPP HOSPITAL 10 43 15,738 2,641 100 7.2 16.8% 26.4

03.0032 ASCENSION BORGESS ALLEGAN HOSPITAL 10 25 9,150 748 275 2.0 8.2% 2.7

COUNTY 3: ALLEGAN 2 Facilities 68 24,888 3,389 375 9.3 13.6% 9.0

04.0010 MYMICHIGAN MEDICAL CENTER ALPENA 26 124 45,384 14,738 3,854 40.3 32.5% 3.8

COUNTY 4: ALPENA 1 Facility 124 45,384 14,738 3,854 40.3 32.5% 3.8

06.0020 ASCENSION STANDISH HOSPITAL 23 25 9,150 1,694 584 4.6 18.5% 2.9

COUNTY 6: ARENAC 1 Facility 25 9,150 1,694 584 4.6 18.5% 2.9

07.0020 BARAGA COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 29 15 5,490 1,175 277 3.2 21.4% 4.2

COUNTY 7: BARAGA 1 Facility 15 5,490 1,175 277 3.2 21.4% 4.2

08.0010 COREWELL HEALTH PENNOCK HOSPITAL 14 25 9,150 4,657 1,541 12.7 50.9% 3.0

COUNTY 8: BARRY 1 Facility 25 9,150 4,657 1,541 12.7 50.9% 3.0

09.0010 MCLAREN BAY SPECIAL CARE HOSPITAL 20 31 11,346 2,902 139 7.9 25.6% 20.9

09.0020 MCLAREN BAY REGION 20 20 7,320 5,195 349 14.2 71.0% 14.9

09.0050 MCLAREN BAY REGION 20 356 130,296 47,949 9,751 131.0 36.8% 4.9

COUNTY 9: BAY 3 Facilities 407 148,962 56,046 10,239 153.1 37.6% 5.5

10.0020 PAUL OLIVER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 27 8 2,928 14 5 0.0 0.5% 2.8

COUNTY 10: BENZIE 1 Facility 8 2,928 14 5 0.0 0.5% 2.8

11.0040 COREWELL HEALTH WATERVLIET HOSPITAL 12 44 16,104 5,203 448 14.2 32.3% 11.6

11.0050 COREWELL HEALTH LAKELAND HOSP ST. JOSEPH 12 215 78,690 49,162 9,342 134.3 62.5% 5.3

11.0070 COREWELL HEALTH LAKELAND HOSPITAL-NILES 12 76 27,816 10,560 2,493 28.9 38.0% 4.2

COUNTY 11: BERRIEN 3 Facilities 335 122,610 64,925 12,283 177.4 53.0% 5.3

12.0010 INSIGHT HOSP & MEDICAL CNTR COLDWATER 11 71 25,986 6,503 1,582 17.8 25.0% 4.1

COUNTY 12: BRANCH 1 Facility 71 25,986 6,503 1,582 17.8 25.0% 4.1

13.0031 BRONSON BATTLE CREEK HOSPITAL 11 189 69,174 34,872 8,036 95.3 50.4% 4.3

The data appears as it was reported by the facility and may not necessarily reflect Certificate of Need approved services. Data from Section L of the survey.

*Hospitals not placed in a Hospital Group are noted with NG (No Group).
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13.0080 OAKLAWN HOSPITAL 11 77 28,182 8,785 2,635 24.0 31.2% 3.3

13.0112 SELECT SPECIALTY - BATTLE CREEK 11 25 9,150 6,319 217 17.3 69.1% 29.1

COUNTY 13: CALHOUN 3 Facilities 291 106,506 49,976 10,888 136.5 46.9% 4.6

14.0010 ASCENSION BORGESS LEE HOSPITAL 12 25 9,150 1,418 334 3.9 15.5% 4.2

COUNTY 14: CASS 1 Facility 25 9,150 1,418 334 3.9 15.5% 4.2

15.0021 MUNSON HEALTHCARE CHARLEVOIX HOSPITAL 25 25 9,150 1,643 683 4.5 18.0% 2.4

COUNTY 15: CHARLEVOIX 1 Facility 25 9,150 1,643 683 4.5 18.0% 2.4

17.0020 MYMICHIGAN MEDICAL CENTER - SAULT 31 82 30,012 5,984 1,742 16.3 19.9% 3.4

COUNTY 17: CHIPPEWA 1 Facility 82 30,012 5,984 1,742 16.3 19.9% 3.4

18.0010 MYMICHIGAN MEDICAL CENTER CLARE 22 39 15,694 3,470 1,137 9.5 22.1% 3.1

COUNTY 18: CLARE 1 Facility 39 15,694 3,470 1,137 9.5 22.1% 3.1

19.0011 U OF M HEALTH - SPARROW CLINTON 7 25 9,150 2,665 862 7.3 29.1% 3.1

COUNTY 19: CLINTON 1 Facility 25 9,150 2,665 862 7.3 29.1% 3.1

20.0020 MUNSON HEALTHCARE GRAYLING HOSPITAL 24 71 25,986 5,650 1,829 15.4 21.7% 3.1

COUNTY 20: CRAWFORD 1 Facility 71 25,986 5,650 1,829 15.4 21.7% 3.1

21.0010 OSF ST. FRANCIS HOSPITAL 32 25 9,150 4,852 1,532 13.3 53.0% 3.2

COUNTY 21: DELTA 1 Facility 25 9,150 4,852 1,532 13.3 53.0% 3.2

22.0020 MARSHFIELD MEDICAL CENTER 28 49 17,934 8,227 1,872 22.5 45.9% 4.4

COUNTY 22: DICKINSON 1 Facility 49 17,934 8,227 1,872 22.5 45.9% 4.4

23.0021 EATON RAPIDS MEDICAL CENTER 7 20 7,320 715 210 2.0 9.8% 3.4

23.0022 U OF M HEALTH - SPARROW EATON 7 25 9,150 2,839 896 7.8 31.0% 3.2

COUNTY 23: EATON 2 Facilities 45 16,470 3,554 1,106 9.7 21.6% 3.2

24.0030 MCLAREN NORTHERN MICHIGAN 25 202 73,932 36,143 8,588 98.8 48.9% 4.2

COUNTY 24: EMMET 1 Facility 202 73,932 36,143 8,588 98.8 48.9% 4.2

25.0040 HURLEY MEDICAL CENTER 19 383 140,178 95,937 17,230 262.1 68.4% 5.6

25.0050 MCLAREN FLINT 19 342 125,172 81,926 14,752 223.8 65.5% 5.6

The data appears as it was reported by the facility and may not necessarily reflect Certificate of Need approved services. Data from Section L of the survey.

*Hospitals not placed in a Hospital Group are noted with NG (No Group).
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25.0071 SSH - FLINT 19 26 9,516 7,030 269 19.2 73.9% 26.1

25.0072 ASCENSION GENESYS HOSPITAL 19 400 146,400 79,916 16,631 218.3 54.6% 4.8

COUNTY 25: GENESEE 4 Facilities 1,151 421,266 264,809 48,882 723.5 62.9% 5.4

26.0011 MYMICHIGAN MEDICAL CENTER GLADWIN 23 25 9,150 1,069 362 2.9 11.7% 3.0

COUNTY 26: GLADWIN 1 Facility 25 9,150 1,069 362 2.9 11.7% 3.0

27.0022 ASPIRUS IRONWOOD HOSPITAL 30 25 9,150 2,812 829 7.7 30.7% 3.4

COUNTY 27: GOGEBIC 1 Facility 25 9,150 2,812 829 7.7 30.7% 3.4

28.0010 MUNSON MEDICAL CENTER 24 425 155,550 102,400 20,706 279.8 65.8% 4.9

COUNTY 28: GRAND TRAVERSE 1 Facility 425 155,550 102,400 20,706 279.8 65.8% 4.9

29.0010 MYMICHIGAN MEDICAL CENTER ALMA 22 77 26,762 16,676 3,744 45.6 62.3% 4.5

COUNTY 29: GRATIOT 1 Facility 77 26,762 16,676 3,744 45.6 62.3% 4.5

30.0010 HILLSDALE HOSPITAL 11 63 23,058 4,272 1,541 11.7 18.5% 2.8

COUNTY 30: HILLSDALE 1 Facility 63 23,058 4,272 1,541 11.7 18.5% 2.8

31.0020 UP HEALTH SYSTEM PORTAGE 30 36 13,176 3,878 1,042 10.6 29.4% 3.7

31.0021 ASPIRUS KEWEENAW HOSPITAL 30 25 9,150 3,110 1,003 8.5 34.0% 3.1

COUNTY 31: HOUGHTON 2 Facilities 61 22,326 6,988 2,045 19.1 31.3% 3.4

32.0020 MCLAREN THUMB REGION 21 50 18,300 1,829 640 5.0 10.0% 2.9

32.0030 SCHEURER HOSPITAL 21 25 9,150 402 145 1.1 4.4% 2.8

32.0040 HARBOR BEACH COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 21 13 5,306 88 38 0.2 1.7% 2.3

COUNTY 32: HURON 3 Facilities 88 32,756 2,319 823 6.3 7.1% 2.8

33.0010 MCLAREN GREATER LANSING 7 262 95,892 46,917 10,664 128.2 48.9% 4.4

33.0050 U OF M HEALTH- SPARROW BEHAVIORAL 7 50 18,300 0 0 0.0 0.0% 0.0

33.0060 EDWARD W SPARROW HOSPITAL 7 573 209,718 147,155 26,416 402.1 70.2% 5.6

33.0061 SPARROW SPECIALTY HOSPITAL 7 30 10,980 9,820 368 26.8 89.4% 26.7

COUNTY 33: INGHAM 4 Facilities 915 334,890 203,892 37,448 557.1 60.9% 5.4

34.0021 U OF M HEALTH - SPARROW IONIA 17 22 8,052 2,063 774 5.6 25.6% 2.7

The data appears as it was reported by the facility and may not necessarily reflect Certificate of Need approved services. Data from Section L of the survey.

*Hospitals not placed in a Hospital Group are noted with NG (No Group).
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COUNTY 34: IONIA 1 Facility 22 8,052 2,063 774 5.6 25.6% 2.7

35.0010 MYMICHIGAN MEDICAL CENTER TAWAS 23 47 17,202 3,282 1,259 9.0 19.1% 2.6

COUNTY 35: IOSCO 1 Facility 47 17,202 3,282 1,259 9.0 19.1% 2.6

36.0021 ASPIRUS IRON RIVER HOSPITAL & CLINICS 29 25 9,150 1,081 364 3.0 11.8% 3.0

COUNTY 36: IRON 1 Facility 25 9,150 1,081 364 3.0 11.8% 3.0

37.0010 MCLAREN - CENTRAL MICHIGAN 22 118 43,188 6,064 1,760 16.6 14.0% 3.4

COUNTY 37: ISABELLA 1 Facility 118 43,188 6,064 1,760 16.6 14.0% 3.4

38.0010 HENRY FORD HEALTH JACKSON HOSPITAL 8 325 118,950 74,218 15,905 202.8 62.4% 4.7

COUNTY 38: JACKSON 1 Facility 325 118,950 74,218 15,905 202.8 62.4% 4.7

39.0010 ASCENSION BORGESS HOSPITAL 10 372 136,152 56,356 12,125 154.0 41.4% 4.6

39.0020 BRONSON METHODIST HOSPITAL 10 434 158,844 120,073 25,650 328.1 75.6% 4.7

COUNTY 39: KALAMAZOO 2 Facilities 806 294,996 176,429 37,775 482.0 59.8% 4.7

40.0020 KALKASKA MEMORIAL HEALTH CENTER 24 8 2,928 796 216 2.2 27.2% 3.7

COUNTY 40: KALKASKA 1 Facility 8 2,928 796 216 2.2 27.2% 3.7

41.0003 COREWELL HEALTH GRAND RAPIDS HOSP ACUTE NG 5 1,830 1 1 0.0 0.1% 1.0

41.0010 COREWELL HEALTH GRAND RAPIDS - BLODGETT 14 334 122,244 73,040 14,597 199.6 59.7% 5.0

41.0040 COREWELL HEALTH GRAND RAPIDS-BUTTERWORTH 14 876 320,616 256,621 44,649 701.2 80.0% 5.7

41.0060 UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN HEALTH - WEST 14 208 76,128 39,095 10,419 106.8 51.4% 3.8

41.0070 MARY FREE BED REHABILITATION HOSPITAL 14 139 50,874 43,271 2,873 118.2 85.1% 15.1

41.0080 TRINITY HEALTH GRAND RAPIDS HOSPITAL 14 357 130,662 70,603 15,882 192.9 54.0% 4.4

41.0090 SELECT SPECIALTY HOSP - SPECTRUM HEALTH 14 36 13,176 11,235 365 30.7 85.3% 30.8

COUNTY 41: KENT 7 Facilities 1,955 715,530 493,866 88,786 1,349.4 69.0% 5.6

44.0010 MCLAREN-LAPEER REGION 19 183 66,978 21,893 5,111 59.8 32.7% 4.3

COUNTY 44: LAPEER 1 Facility 183 66,978 21,893 5,111 59.8 32.7% 4.3

46.0020 PROMEDICA CHARLES-VIRGINIA HICKMAN HOSP. 9 58 21,228 10,313 2,977 28.2 48.6% 3.5

COUNTY 46: LENAWEE 1 Facility 58 21,228 10,313 2,977 28.2 48.6% 3.5

The data appears as it was reported by the facility and may not necessarily reflect Certificate of Need approved services. Data from Section L of the survey.

*Hospitals not placed in a Hospital Group are noted with NG (No Group).
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47.0010 ASCENSION BRIGHTON CENTER FOR RECOVERY NG 41 15,006 9,479 494 25.9 63.2% 19.2

47.0020 TRINITY HEALTH LIVINGSTON HOSPITAL 5 66 24,156 11,955 3,630 32.7 49.5% 3.3

COUNTY 47: LIVINGSTON 2 Facilities 107 39,162 21,434 4,124 58.6 54.7% 5.2

48.0020 HELEN NEWBERRY JOY HOSPITAL 31 25 9,150 710 217 1.9 7.8% 3.3

COUNTY 48: LUCE 1 Facility 25 9,150 710 217 1.9 7.8% 3.3

49.0030 MACKINAC STRAITS HOSP & HEALTH CTR 25 15 5,490 495 193 1.4 9.0% 2.6

COUNTY 49: MACKINAC 1 Facility 15 5,490 495 193 1.4 9.0% 2.6

50.0060 MCLAREN MACOMB 1 288 105,408 68,054 13,124 185.9 64.6% 5.2

50.0070 ASCENSION MACOMB OAKLAND HOSP- WARREN 1 348 127,368 86,392 16,264 236.0 67.8% 5.3

50.0100 INSIGHT SURGICAL HOSPITAL NG 20 7,320 458 230 1.3 6.3% 2.0

50.0110 HENRY FORD HEALTH MACOMB HOSPITAL 1 366 133,956 102,326 20,007 279.6 76.4% 5.1

50.0111 SSH - MACOMB 1 36 13,176 10,659 356 29.1 80.9% 29.9

COUNTY 50: MACOMB 5 Facilities 1,058 387,228 267,889 49,981 731.9 69.2% 5.4

51.0020 MUNSON HEALTHCARE MANISTEE HOSPITAL 27 45 16,470 1,853 601 5.1 11.3% 3.1

COUNTY 51: MANISTEE 1 Facility 45 16,470 1,853 601 5.1 11.3% 3.1

52.0050 UP HEALTH SYSTEM-MARQUETTE 28 179 65,514 47,183 8,259 128.9 72.0% 5.7

52.0051 BELL HOSPITAL 28 25 9,150 1,532 594 4.2 16.7% 2.6

COUNTY 52: MARQUETTE 2 Facilities 204 74,664 48,715 8,853 133.1 65.2% 5.5

53.0010 COREWELL HEALTH LUDINGTON HOSPITAL 27 39 14,274 7,276 2,028 19.9 51.0% 3.6

COUNTY 53: MASON 1 Facility 39 14,274 7,276 2,028 19.9 51.0% 3.6

54.0030 COREWELL HEALTH BIG RAPIDS HOSPITAL 18 49 17,934 6,537 2,273 17.9 36.5% 2.9

COUNTY 54: MECOSTA 1 Facility 49 17,934 6,537 2,273 17.9 36.5% 2.9

56.0020 MYMICHIGAN MEDICAL CENTER MIDLAND 22 308 112,728 63,414 14,050 173.3 56.3% 4.5

COUNTY 56: MIDLAND 1 Facility 308 112,728 63,414 14,050 173.3 56.3% 4.5

58.0030 PROMEDICA MONROE REGIONAL HOSPITAL 4 217 79,422 19,638 4,679 53.7 24.7% 4.2

COUNTY 58: MONROE 1 Facility 217 79,422 19,638 4,679 53.7 24.7% 4.2

The data appears as it was reported by the facility and may not necessarily reflect Certificate of Need approved services. Data from Section L of the survey.

*Hospitals not placed in a Hospital Group are noted with NG (No Group).
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59.0010 SPARROW CARSON HOSPITAL 17 48 17,568 1,570 565 4.3 8.9% 2.8

59.0030 SHERIDAN COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 17 22 8,052 113 37 0.3 1.4% 3.1

59.0060 COREWELL HEALTH UNITED HOSPITAL 17 49 17,934 8,365 2,782 22.9 46.6% 3.0

COUNTY 59: MONTCALM 3 Facilities 119 43,554 10,048 3,384 27.5 23.1% 3.0

61.0020 TRINITY HEALTH MUSKEGON HOSPITAL 15 331 121,146 59,914 14,545 163.7 49.5% 4.1

COUNTY 61: MUSKEGON 1 Facility 331 121,146 59,914 14,545 163.7 49.5% 4.1

62.0010 COREWELL HEALTH GERBER HOSPITAL 15 25 9,150 4,950 1,835 13.5 54.1% 2.7

COUNTY 62: NEWAYGO 1 Facility 25 9,150 4,950 1,835 13.5 54.1% 2.7

63.0002 PIONEER SPECIALTY HOSPITAL NG 28 10,248 2,227 80 6.1 21.7% 27.8

63.0013 SURGEONS CHOICE MEDICAL CENTER NG 45 16,470 1,368 451 3.7 8.3% 3.0

63.0014 HURON VALLEY-SINAI HOSPITAL 2 158 57,828 23,406 6,617 64.0 40.5% 3.5

63.0030 COREWELL HLTH WILLIAM BEAUMONT UNIV HOSP 2 1,101 402,966 287,542 50,910 785.6 71.4% 5.6

63.0050 COREWELL HEALTH FARMINGTON HILLS HOSP 2 305 111,630 68,261 12,596 186.5 61.1% 5.4

63.0070 ASCENSION PROVIDENCE ROCHESTER HOSPITAL 2 270 98,820 46,184 10,780 126.2 46.7% 4.3

63.0080 HENRY FORD HEALTH MADISON HEIGHTS HOSP 1 133 48,678 16,705 4,061 45.6 34.3% 4.1

63.0110 PONTIAC GENERAL HOSPITAL 2 142 53,181 0 0 0.0 0.0% 0.0

63.0120 MCLAREN OAKLAND 2 280 102,480 21,859 4,535 59.7 21.3% 4.8

63.0130 ASCENSION PROVIDENCE HOSPITAL 1 359 131,394 81,727 15,891 223.3 62.2% 5.1

63.0140 TRINITY HEALTH OAKLAND HOSPITAL 2 464 169,824 92,821 18,360 253.6 54.7% 5.1

63.0150 STRAITH HOSPITAL FOR SPECIAL SURGERY NG 34 12,444 3,012 460 8.2 24.2% 6.5

63.0160 COREWELL HEALTH BEAUMONT TROY HOSPITAL 1 530 193,980 166,555 36,128 455.1 85.9% 4.6

63.0172 SSH - PONTIAC 2 30 10,980 9,575 314 26.2 87.2% 30.5

63.0176 HENRY FORD WEST BLOOMFIELD HOSPITAL 2 191 69,906 56,711 13,518 154.9 81.1% 4.2

63.0177 ASCENSION PROVIDENCE HOSP- NOVI CAMPUS 2 277 101,382 61,790 15,115 168.8 60.9% 4.1

COUNTY 63: OAKLAND 16 Facilities 4,347 1,592,211 939,743 189,816 2,567.6 59.0% 5.0

64.0021 TRINITY HEALTH SHELBY HOSPITAL 15 24 8,784 1,212 518 3.3 13.8% 2.3

The data appears as it was reported by the facility and may not necessarily reflect Certificate of Need approved services. Data from Section L of the survey.

*Hospitals not placed in a Hospital Group are noted with NG (No Group).
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COUNTY 64: OCEANA 1 Facility 24 8,784 1,212 518 3.3 13.8% 2.3

65.0010 MYMICHIGAN MEDICAL CENTER WEST BRANCH 23 86 31,476 5,256 1,733 14.4 16.7% 3.0

COUNTY 65: OGEMAW 1 Facility 86 31,476 5,256 1,733 14.4 16.7% 3.0

66.0020 ASPIRUS ONTONAGON HOSPITAL 30 18 6,588 283 71 0.8 4.3% 4.0

COUNTY 66: ONTONAGON 1 Facility 18 6,588 283 71 0.8 4.3% 4.0

67.0021 COREWELL HEALTH REED CITY HOSPITAL 18 22 8,052 454 194 1.2 5.6% 2.3

COUNTY 67: OSCEOLA 1 Facility 22 8,052 454 194 1.2 5.6% 2.3

69.0020 MUNSON HEALTH OTSEGO MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 24 46 16,836 5,561 1,988 15.2 33.0% 2.8

COUNTY 69: OTSEGO 1 Facility 46 16,836 5,561 1,988 15.2 33.0% 2.8

70.0010 TRINITY HEALTH GRAND HAVEN HOSPITAL 15 81 29,646 2,592 833 7.1 8.7% 3.1

70.0020 HOLLAND COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 14 173 63,318 20,156 6,072 55.1 31.8% 3.3

70.0030 COREWELL HEALTH ZEELAND HOSPITAL 14 55 20,130 7,587 2,845 20.7 37.7% 2.7

COUNTY 70: OTTAWA 3 Facilities 309 113,094 30,335 9,750 82.9 26.8% 3.1

73.0020 COVENANT MEDICAL CENTER - COOPER 20 346 126,636 78,062 12,933 213.3 61.6% 6.0

73.0050 MYMICHIGAN MEDICAL CENTER SAGINAW 20 268 98,088 38,811 8,311 106.0 39.6% 4.7

73.0060 HEALTHSOURCE SAGINAW, INC. 14 25 9,150 3,117 442 8.5 34.1% 7.1

73.0061 COVENANT MEDICAL CENTER - HARRISON 20 277 101,382 58,686 11,735 160.3 57.9% 5.0

73.0062 SSH - SAGINAW 20 32 11,712 7,055 304 19.3 60.2% 23.2

COUNTY 73: SAGINAW 5 Facilities 948 346,968 185,731 33,725 507.5 53.5% 5.5

74.0010 LAKE HURON MEDICAL CENTER 6 139 50,874 15,898 3,619 43.4 31.2% 4.4

74.0020 MCLAREN PORT HURON 6 163 59,658 38,945 8,664 106.4 65.3% 4.5

74.0030 HENRY FORD HEALTH RIVER DISTRICT HOSP 6 68 24,888 1,070 383 2.9 4.3% 2.8

COUNTY 74: ST. CLAIR 3 Facilities 370 135,420 55,913 12,666 152.8 41.3% 4.4

75.0010 STURGIS HOSPITAL 10 84 30,744 0 0 0.0 0.0% 0.0

75.0020 THREE RIVERS HEALTH 10 60 21,960 6,038 1,673 16.5 27.5% 3.6

COUNTY 75: ST. JOSEPH 2 Facilities 144 52,704 6,038 1,673 16.5 11.1% 3.6

The data appears as it was reported by the facility and may not necessarily reflect Certificate of Need approved services. Data from Section L of the survey.

*Hospitals not placed in a Hospital Group are noted with NG (No Group).
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76.0010 DECKERVILLE COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 21 15 5,490 29 16 0.1 0.5% 1.8

76.0030 MCKENZIE HEALTH SYSTEM 21 25 9,150 369 120 1.0 4.0% 3.1

76.0041 MARLETTE REGIONAL HOSPITAL 21 25 9,150 1,114 369 3.0 12.2% 3.0

COUNTY 76: SANILAC 3 Facilities 65 23,790 1,512 505 4.1 6.4% 3.0

77.0010 SCHOOLCRAFT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 31 12 4,392 897 290 2.5 20.4% 3.1

COUNTY 77: SCHOOLCRAFT 1 Facility 12 4,392 897 290 2.5 20.4% 3.1

78.0010 MEMORIAL HEALTHCARE 19 107 39,162 13,669 3,457 37.3 34.9% 4.0

COUNTY 78: SHIAWASSEE 1 Facility 107 39,162 13,669 3,457 37.3 34.9% 4.0

79.0031 HILLS & DALES GENERAL HOSPITAL 21 25 9,150 1,180 411 3.2 12.9% 2.9

79.0032 MCLAREN CARO REGION 20 25 9,150 91 32 0.2 1.0% 2.8

COUNTY 79: TUSCOLA 2 Facilities 50 18,300 1,271 443 3.5 6.9% 2.9

80.0020 BRONSON SOUTH HAVEN HOSPITAL 12 8 2,928 1,331 456 3.6 45.5% 2.9

80.0041 BRONSON LAKEVIEW HOSPITAL 10 16 5,856 2,393 829 6.5 40.9% 2.9

COUNTY 80: VAN BUREN 2 Facilities 24 8,784 3,724 1,285 10.2 42.4% 2.9

81.0010 FOREST HEALTH MEDICAL CENTER NG 68 24,888 591 278 1.6 2.4% 2.1

81.0030 TRINITY HEALTH ANN ARBOR HOSPITAL 5 524 191,784 148,738 33,049 406.4 77.6% 4.5

81.0060 UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN HEALTH 5 1,000 366,000 310,443 46,451 848.2 84.8% 6.7

81.0080 CHELSEA HOSPITAL 5 103 37,698 22,021 4,893 60.2 58.4% 4.5

81.0081 SELECT SPECIALTY HOSPITAL - ANN ARBOR 5 36 13,176 11,865 369 32.4 90.1% 32.2

COUNTY 81: WASHTENAW 5 Facilities 1,731 633,546 493,658 85,040 1,348.8 77.9% 5.8

82.0001 VIBRA HOSPITAL OF SE MICH- TAYLOR CAMPUS NG 40 14,640 7,220 237 19.7 49.3% 30.5

82.0004 PIONEER SPECIALTY HOSPITAL-GARDEN CITY 14 5,124 1,919 59 5.2 37.5% 32.5

82.0010 COREWELL HEALTH WAYNE HOSPITAL 4 99 36,234 31,276 6,366 85.5 86.3% 4.9

82.0030 COREWELL HEALTH BEAUMONT - GROSSE POINTE 1 280 102,480 44,776 10,588 122.3 43.7% 4.2

82.0040 HENRY FORD HEALTH MEDICAL CNTR-GROSSE PO NG 4 1,464 0 0 0.0 0.0% 0.0

82.0070 GARDEN CITY HOSPITAL 1 281 102,846 32,835 7,286 89.7 31.9% 4.5

The data appears as it was reported by the facility and may not necessarily reflect Certificate of Need approved services. Data from Section L of the survey.

*Hospitals not placed in a Hospital Group are noted with NG (No Group).
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Facility Hosp Number of Licensed Patient Days Average Daily Occupancy Length of

Number Facility Name Group* Licen. Beds Bed Days of Care Discharges Census Rate Stay (Days)

82.0120 COREWELL HEALTH DEARBORN HOSPITAL 4 632 231,312 134,450 24,987 367.3 58.1% 5.4

82.0170 COREWELL HEALTH TRENTON HOSPITAL 4 193 70,638 40,261 9,183 110.0 57.0% 4.4

82.0190 TRINITY HEALTH LIVONIA HOSPITAL 2 273 99,918 80,884 17,766 221.0 81.0% 4.6

82.0230 HENRY FORD WYANDOTTE HOSPITAL 4 322 117,852 63,690 13,462 174.0 54.0% 4.7

82.0250 COREWELL HEALTH TAYLOR HOSPITAL 4 148 54,168 45,467 7,159 124.2 83.9% 6.4

82.0272 SSH - DOWNRIVER 4 35 12,810 8,272 317 22.6 64.6% 26.1

82.0276 SSH - GROSSE POINTE 1 26 9,516 8,531 270 23.3 89.6% 31.6

COUNTY 82: WAYNE (EX. DETROIT) 13 Facilities 2,347 859,002 499,581 97,680 1,365.0 58.2% 5.1

83.0002 VIBRA HOSPITAL OF SOUTHEASTERN MICHIGAN NG 28 10,248 7,073 205 19.3 69.0% 34.5

83.0080 CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF MICHIGAN 1 228 83,448 51,506 8,941 140.7 61.7% 5.8

83.0190 HENRY FORD HEALTH HOSPITAL 1 877 320,982 194,887 32,443 532.5 60.7% 6.0

83.0220 HARPER UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 1 470 172,020 55,127 8,747 150.6 32.0% 6.3

83.0240 HUTZEL WOMEN'S HOSPITAL 1 114 41,724 8,677 3,356 23.7 20.8% 2.6

83.0410 REHABILITATION INSTITUTE 1 69 25,254 15,953 767 43.6 63.2% 20.8

83.0420 ASCENSION ST. JOHN HOSPITAL 1 654 239,364 140,391 26,564 383.6 58.7% 5.3

83.0450 SINAI-GRACE HOSPITAL 1 383 140,178 87,276 13,607 238.5 62.3% 6.4

83.0500 DETROIT RECEIVING HOSPITAL & UNIV HEALTH 1 248 90,768 66,543 9,707 181.8 73.3% 6.9

83.0520 KARMANOS CANCER CENTER 1 123 45,018 20,486 2,261 56.0 45.5% 9.1

83.0523 SELECT SPECIALTY HOSPITAL - NW DETROIT, 1 36 13,176 8,376 190 22.9 63.6% 44.1

COUNTY 83: DETROIT CITY 11 Facilities 3,230 1,182,180 656,295 106,788 1,793.2 55.5% 6.1

84.0010 MUNSON HEALTHCARE CADILLAC HOSPITAL 18 49 17,934 8,057 2,518 22.0 44.9% 3.2

COUNTY 84: WEXFORD 1 Facility 49 17,934 8,057 2,518 22.0 44.9% 3.2

State Total 158 Facilities 24,816 9,084,413 5,094,336 989,597 13,919.0 56.1% 5.1

Licensed bed counts are listed as of December 31, 2024 from the Licensing and Certification Division, BHS, LARA. The calculations for licensed bed days account for the adding and

delicensing of beds throughout the calendar year based on MDHHS records.

The data appears as it was reported by the facility and may not necessarily reflect Certificate of Need approved services. Data from Section L of the survey.

*Hospitals not placed in a Hospital Group are noted with NG (No Group).
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